Operating and maintenance manual
ARCAPAQ® pneumatic piston actuator
Series 812-DWK
11.2022 / 1.1
Original instructions
© ARCA Regler GmbH. All rights reserved.
Cover picture background: Freepik.com
Table of contents

15
Illustration 3: Nameplate
1 Type designation valve
2 Nominal size
3 Nominal pressure
4 Valve stroke
5 Material of housing / trim
6 ARCA order number
7 Flow coefficient, characteristic curve
8 Seat diameter
9 Serial number
10 Actuator type code
11 Actuation pressure range
12 Max. actuation pressure
13 Valve safety position
14 Marking
15 Conformity mark
16 Year of manufacture
Place of installation The nameplate is attached to the actuator yoke or the actuator head.
ARCA Regler GmbH 5 Type key
Series 812-DWK 17 / 3211.2022 / 1.1
5 Type key
812 - 2 2 3 _ N - DWK 0
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8]
1. Series
812
2. Actuator size
2 MFI piston area 284 cm²
3. Yoke (Ø = mounting in mm)
0 without
1 Ø40
2 Ø48
3 Ø56
9 Special version
4. Stroke
3 20 mm
4 30 mm
5. Spring set
_ no springs
3 3 springs
6 6 springs
6. Diaphragm head / yoke material
N Steel / Steel
A Steel / Stainless steel
V Stainless steel / Stainless steel
7. Function
DWK Double-acting
DWOK Double-acting with safety position
"closed"
8. Additional equipment
0 none
4 Low temperature version max.
-40°C (incl. 6)
5 Air connection G½
6 Screws, stainless steel (long)
AP External stainless steel parts, pas-
sivated (incl. 6)
EX Explosion-proof version
SD Stem 1.4462 (incl. 6)
X Peripheral bolts XYLAN
Z Peripheral bolt ASME
5 Type key ARCA Regler GmbH
18 / 32 Series 812-DWK11.2022 / 1.1
Example of type designation 812-223 N-DWK-0
MFI pneumatic piston actuator ─ mounting diameter 48 mm ─ stroke 20
mm ─ diaphragm head / yoke material steel / steel ─ double-acting func-
tion ─ no additional equipment.
ARCA Regler GmbH 6 Sectional drawings
Series 812-DWK 19 / 3211.2022 / 1.1
6 Sectional drawings
Some versions of the actuator are illustrated below. Further versions are
possible by combining the different components.
Connections Z1, Z2, Z3 see [9.2] Actuation signal connection
6.1 Parts list
Item Name
1 Stem
2 Pin
3 * Sealing ring
4 Bushing
5 * Plain bearing
6 * O-ring
7 Filter
14 * Compression spring
18 * Hex nut
21 Hex screw
22 Washer
23 Hex nut
24 * Sealing
25 Screw sleeve
26 * O-ring
28 * O-ring
29 Sealing plug
30 Stroke plate
31 Cylinder head bolt
32 Washer
34 Lantern
38 * Sealing
39 Sealing plug
43 * Pipework, compl.
46 Thread adapter
47 Nameplate Ex
69 * O-ring
76 Intermediate ring
77 Piston
78 * Guide band
79 * Sealing ring
108 bottom cover
118 top cover
119 Washer
* recommended spare part / wearing part
6 Sectional drawings ARCA Regler GmbH
20 / 32 Series 812-DWK11.2022 / 1.1
6.2 812-*****-DWK0
Function: Double-acting
Illustration 4: 812-*****-DWK0
ARCA Regler GmbH 6 Sectional drawings
Series 812-DWK 21 / 3211.2022 / 1.1
6.3 812-*****-DWOK0
Function: Double-acting with safety position "closed"
Illustration 5: 812-*****-DWOK0
7 Functional description ARCA Regler GmbH
22 / 32 Series 812-DWK11.2022 / 1.1
7 Functional description
The series 812-DWK has been developed as a double-action, pneumatic
piston actuator for linear valves. The centrally located actuator stem (1)